Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/1095. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

ANNEX VI

Measurements and calculations for condensing units

- 1. For the purposes of compliance and verification of compliance with the requirements of this Regulation, measurements and calculations shall be made using harmonised standards the reference numbers of which have been published for that purpose in the *Official Journal of the European Union*, or using other reliable, accurate and reproducible methods that take into account the generally recognised state-of-the-art methods. They shall meet the conditions and technical parameters set out in point 2.
- 2. For establishing the values of cooling capacity, power input, coefficient of performance and seasonal energy performance ratio, measurements shall be made under the following conditions:
- (a) the reference ambient temperature at the outdoor heat exchanger (condenser) shall be $32 \text{ }^{\circ}\text{C}$;
- (b) the saturated evaporating temperature at the indoor heat exchanger (evaporator) shall be 35 °C for low temperature and 10 °C for medium temperature;
- (c) where applicable, the variations of ambient temperature throughout the year, representative of average climate conditions in the Union, and the corresponding number of hours when these temperatures occur, shall be as set out in Table 6;
- (d) where applicable, the effect of the degradation of energy efficiency caused by cycling, depending on the type of capacity control of the condensing unit, shall be taken into account.

j	T _j	hj
1	- 19	0,08
2	- 18	0,41
3	- 17	0,65
4	- 16	1,05
5	- 15	1,74
6	- 14	2,98
7	- 13	3,79
8	- 12	5,69
9	- 11	8,94
10	- 10	11,81
11	- 9	17,29
12	- 8	20,02
13	- 7	28,73

TABLE 6

Variations of outdoor temperatures across the year under average climate conditions in Europe for condensing units

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/1095. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

14	- 6	39,71
15	- 5	56,61
16	- 4	76,36
17	- 3	106,07
18	-2	153,22
19	- 1	203,41
20	0	247,98
21	1	282,01
22	2	275,91
23	3	300,61
24	4	310,77
25	5	336,48
26	6	350,48
27	7	363,49
28	8	368,91
29	9	371,63
30	10	377,32
31	11	376,53
32	12	386,42
33	13	389,84
34	14	384,45
35	15	370,45
36	16	344,96
37	17	328,02
38	18	305,36
39	19	261,87
40	20	223,90
41	21	196,31
42	22	163,04
43	23	141,78
44	24	121,93
45	25	104,46
46	26	85,77
47	27	71,54

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/1095. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

48	28	56,57
49	29	43,35
50	30	31,02
51	31	20,21
52	32	11,85
53	33	8,17
54	34	3,83
55	35	2,09
56	36	1,21
57	37	0,52
58	38	0,40

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/1095. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 24(6)
- Annex 10(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 24(12)(c)(i)
- Annex 10(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 24(12)(c)(ii)
- Annex 10(7) omitted by S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 24(12)(d)
- Annex 8 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 24(10)
- Annex 2 para. 2(d)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 24(7)
- Annex 2 para. 2(d)(iii) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 24(7) by S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4
- Annex 4 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 24(8)
- Annex 9(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 24(11)(c)(i)
- Annex 9(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 24(11)(c)(ii)
- Annex 9(7) omitted by S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 24(11)(d)
- Annex 6 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 24(9)
- Annex 11(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 24(13)(c)(i)
- Annex 11(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 24(13)(c)(ii)
- Annex 11(7) omitted by S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 24(13)(d)